
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Monica Bell, Democratic Services (01254) 380114 
Email:  monica.bell@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Monday, 12th March 2018 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Management Review Committee 
 
Tuesday, 20 March 2018 at 12.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Miles Parkinson 
 
Councillors Paul Cox and Tony Dobson 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To submit the Minutes of the meeting of the Management Review Committee held on 28th 
November 2017 for approval as a correct record. 

Recommended - That the Minutes be received and approved as a 
correct record. 

 

3.   Draft Communications Policy  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 
To present a draft Communications Policy. 

Recommended - That the proposed draft Policy be considered and 
agreed. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

4.   Proposed Amendment to the Pensions Discretion Policy Statement  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
To present a proposed amendment to the Pensions Discretion Policy Statement. 

Recommended - That the proposed amendment be accepted and 
added to the published Policy Statement. 

 

5.   Draft Workplace Smoke-Free Policy  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
To present a draft Workplace Smoke-Free Policy. 

Recommended - That the proposed draft Policy be considered and 
agreed. 

 

6.   Draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy  (Pages 29 - 64) 
 
To present a draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy. 

Recommended - That the proposed draft Policy be considered and 
agreed. 

 

 
 



 

 
119 

 
MANAGEMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 
Tuesday, 28th November, 2017 

 
Present:  Councillor Miles Parkinson (in the Chair), Councillors Paul Cox and 

Tony Dobson 
 

  

  

 
238 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

239 Declarations of Interest or Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

240 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Management Review Committee held on 6th September 
2017 were submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

241 Draft Recruitment and Selection Policy 
 
The Head of Human Resources submitted a report and presented a draft Recruitment and 
Selection Policy, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report and drew attention to the proposed 
amendments set out in Paragraph 3.3 of the report.  The current Policy was attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report.   
 
The Head of Human Resources informed the Committee that the current Policy had been 
agreed in 2009 and although still relevant, the toolkit and framework included in the Policy 
made it very lengthy with some duplication in both documents.  The draft Policy was more 
concise and practical for managers and provided clear guidance on the key stages of the 
recruitment and selection process.   
 
Unison disagreed with the proposed approach to allow for internal only advertising of 
vacancies in the first instance for at least 5 days unless (i) there were exceptional reasons 
for placing an external advert or (ii) the role was at service manager level or higher.  Unison 
believed that all vacancies should be advertised internally first and the Hyndburn Unison 
Branch Secretary and Branch Treasurer present at the meeting, spoke on the reasons for 
that viewpoint.  The Head of Human Resources presented senior management’s reasons 
for the proposed approach. 
 
Resolved - That the draft Recruitment and Selection Policy be 

approved and adopted, subject to the wording 
contained in the Paragraph relating to internal / external 
advertising being replaced with the wording “All posts 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 
 
 

 

 
120 

will be advertised to internal candidates first, for a 
minimum period of five working days”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

REPORT TO: Management Review Committee 

DATE: 20 March 2018 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Gareth Molineux - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Kirsten Burnett 

TITLE OF REPORT: Draft Communications Policy 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present a draft Communications Policy (Appendix 1).  

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Management Review Committee considers and agrees the proposed draft Policy. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 This policy was last updated in February 2014 and was due for review.  This was 

carried out jointly by the Head of HR, the Head of Audit and Investigations and the 
Principal ICT Officer.  When reviewing it, we had in mind cases that have been dealt 
with concerning the policy and also the need to keep it up to date with ICT security 
measures. 

 
3.2 The main changes are: 
 
(i) Changes in S1.2 to reflect that staff approach the Head of Audit and Investigations 

rather than the Head of Legal Services.  This has been agreed with both officers. 
(ii) S1.10 covers the loss of suspected loss of Council equipment and the need to report 

this as soon as possible. 
(iii) S2.1(d) includes using a Council email. 
(iv) S2.1(f) reflects that managers should be able to access the email account of a team 

member where necessary if the person is absent from work, for example for unplanned 
sickness absence. 

(v) S2.1(p) broadens the point to include any discriminatory material and also asks for 
Audit as well as ICT to be informed if a website is visited accidentally. 

(vi) S2.1(s) reflects that there may be authorised occasions for employees to access or 
amend their own data. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 

 

(vii) S2.1(t) is about taking care to protect the Council from viruses etc, and specifically 
gives the example of not plugging a mobile phone into a Council PC. 

(viii) S7 gives a line manager as the first point of contact for raising concerns. 
(ix) S4.3 of Appendix 1, Social Media Guidelines, cautions employees that even if one 

social media site does not list Hyndburn Borough Council as their employer, another 
might.  It is therefore fairly easy to work out that offensive statements, for example, are 
being made by one of our employees. 

(x) S4.5 of the Social Media Guidelines is about considering how working relationships 
might be affected – this can include “liking” or retweeting a post. 

 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 We could retain the existing arrangements but we believe changes are required as 

detailed within this report. 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 Consultation has taken place and the Trade Unions are in agreement with the 

proposed changes. 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

Breaches of the Communications policy could 
lead to further investigation under other HR 
policies, e.g. Disciplinary, Grievance, Dignity 
at Work.  There are also links with Data 
Protection.  Defamatory postings on social 
media could give rise to legal claims. 

Assessment of risk 
 
 

N/a 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

A CFA is attached. 

 
 
  

Page 6

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


 

 

 

 

Hyndburn Borough Council 
 
 Customer First Analysis 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 

 What are you trying to achieve with the policy / service / function? 
 
Review of Communications Policy to ensure there is clear guidance on the use and misuse of 
the council’s communications equipment and
[...]
n your communications; 
b)  that if you have any doubt about whether an action you intend to take using Council communications 

equipment is permitted by this policy, you should seek advice from a manager or the Head of Audit and 
Investigations, as appropriate, before you undertake the action;  

c)  that if you believe that it is necessary, to do your job, to be able to do something which is prohibited by 
this policy, you should seek advice from your line manager, the Head of ICT, or the Head of Audit and 
Investigations as appropriate, before you undertake the action.  

 
1.3 This policy statement sets out what is acceptable and unacceptable use of the Council’s electronic 

communications equipment. 
 
1.4 The Council provides employees with a range of electronic communications equipment to enable them 

to undertake the business of the Council.  This equipment is provided primarily for the business 
purposes of the Council.  In this policy, communications equipment means:  

 
(a)  fixed point telephones; 
(b)  PCs (fixed and lap-top – e mail, internet, instant messaging systems and installed software);  
(c)  fax machines; 
(d)  mobile phones and smartphones; 
(e) iPads and other tablet computers; and 
(f) other equipment of a similar nature, as technology is moving rapidly. 
  
1.5 This policy applies both to business and personal use of the Council’s equipment with the aim of 

ensuring that: 
 
• All employees are clear about how and when they may use communications equipment at work and 

what constitutes misuse;  Page 9



 

Page 2 of 10 Implementation: 5 February 2014, updated Date  
 

• Personal use of communications equipment is incidental to work use; 
• Personal use of communications equipment in work time is kept to a minimum;  
• Communications equipment is not used to cause offence or disturbance to others;  
• Employees use communications equipment lawfully and do not expose themselves or the Council to 

potential liability, either civil or
[...]
s, be aware that this might lead some people to believe that 
you condone such views. 

 Please note that guidance given to Hyndburn’s councillors suggest that they should not request or 
accept a Hyndburn BC employee as a “friend” on a social networking site. 

 If you make derogatory remarks about the Council, colleagues or customers, you risk this becoming a 
work issue. 

 Consider whether you want to include details of your employer / workplace in your personal details. 

Page 18



 

 

REPORT TO: Management Review Committee 

DATE: 20 March 2018 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Gareth Molineux - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Kirsten Burnett 

TITLE OF REPORT: Proposed Amendment to the Pensions Discretion 
Policy Statement 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present a proposed amendment to the Pensions Discretion Policy Statement. 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the proposed amendment is accepted and added to the published Policy 

Statement. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 In a recent case heard by the Employment Appeals Tribunal (EAT), University of 

Sunderland v Drossou, (UKEAT/0341/16), the EAT held that when assessing the 
amount of a week’s pay under section 221(2) of the Employment Rights Act 1996 for 
unfair dismissal compensation, a week’s pay is the amount of remuneration payable 
under the contract of employment and can therefore include not only wages/salary but 
also the employer contribution made in respect of the employee’s membership of a 
pension scheme.  

 
3.2 Statutory redundancy pay is calculated in accordance with the week’s pay provisions of 

the ERA, subject to a cap which is currently £489.  Accordingly, following the Drossou 
approach would mean that employer pension contributions would have to be factored 
into statutory redundancy pay.  However, in terms of any enhanced redundancy pay, 
the LGA advises that local authorities have the means to mitigate the effects of this 
decision by making it clear, if not already so, that such payments do not include any 
sum in respect of employer pension contributions.  

 
3.3 In respect of enhanced redundancy payments the Local Government (Early 

Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.



 

 

provide authorities with the power to go beyond the statutory maximum week’s pay and 
base redundancy payments on a figure up to actual week’s pay. We, like many 
authorities, use this discretion to base redundancy payments on an actual week’s pay. 

 
3.4 An authority can limit payments to the statutory maximum, or base them on actual pay 

or choose any amount in between, i.e. the policy could state an amount lower than the 
full actual week’s pay.  Until the Drossou case the notion of a week’s pay was 
restricted to wages/salary and most authorities which applied this discretion simply 
choose actual week’s pay. 

 
3.5 Following the Drossou judgment, the LGA advises authorities to revisit their 

discretionary policies in order to assess whether it has any impact.  For example, if the 
policy statement has lifted directly from Regulation 5 and refers to a week’s pay 
calculated in accordance with the ERA but without a limit on the amount, then the 
effect of the Drossou case would be to lift the actual pay by including pension 
contributions.  If authorities do not wish to make such additional payments, the LGA 
recommends amending the wording and stating more explicitly how any payment 
would be limited by, for example expressly stating which elements of pay will be 
included and/or stipulating that payments by way of pension contributions will not be 
included. 

 
3.6 There is only a small change proposed to the Pensions Discretion Policy Statement. 

This is in the section headed Redundancy and Compensation Payments which would 
have an additional sentence at the end: 

 
Employer's policy: 
 
The Council will consider awarding a lump sum payment up to a maximum of 104 
weeks’ pay (inclusive of any statutory redundancy payment to eligible employees 
whose service is terminated due to: 
 

 redundancy 

 efficiency of the Service; or 

 other holder of joint appointment leaving 
 
Applications will be determined by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or in the absence 
of the CEO, by the nominated deputy.  If a decision is to be made relating to the CEO, 
this will be determined by the Management Review Committee. 
 
The council has decided to use the discretion to waive the weekly pay ceiling placed on 
statutory redundancy payments and will calculate redundancy payments based on 
actual weekly pay.  This will not include any employer’s pension contributions. 
 

4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. Consultations 
 

Page 20



 

 

5.1 None.  This is a Council discretion and the proposed amendment will retain the status 
quo in terms of employees’ entitlements. 

 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 

The proposed change is designed to ensure 
that we are not legally obliged to pay higher 
redundancy payments. 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

Assessment of risk  

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

None 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1 None.  
 

Page 21

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO: Management Review Committee 

DATE: 20 March 2018 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Gareth Molineux - Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Kirsten Burnett 

TITLE OF REPORT: Draft Workplace Smoke-Free Policy 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present a draft Workplace Smoke-Free Policy (Appendix 1).  

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Management Review Committee considers and agrees the proposed draft Policy. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The policy has been amended to better reflect the use of e-cigarettes and to remove 

out of date information about the locations of stop-smoking clinics etc, as the health 
provision has changed. 

 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 N/a 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 The first draft was discussed at the Safety Committee on 17 October 2017.  Formal 

consultation with Trade Unions and staff followed and the Trade Unions have no 
objections. 

 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

N/a 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5.



 

 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

The Workplace Smoke-free Policy complies 
with the following legal regulations: 
  
(i) the Smoke-free (Premises and 
Enforcement) Regulations 2006; and 
(ii) the Smoke-free (Exemptions and 
Vehicles) Regulations 2007. 
 

Assessment of risk 
 
 

N/a 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

N/a 

 
 
 

Page 24

http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407


Hyndburn Borough Council 

 

Workplace Smoke-free Policy 

 

1. Policy Statement 

1.1 Hyndburn Borough Council is committed to promoting health and preventing disease for all its 

employees.  There is overwhelming evidence that smoking and the inhalation of second-hand 

smoke is detrimental to health and that as an employer, we have a responsibility to provide a 

healthy working environment.  References to smoking within this Policy also apply to vaping. 

 

2. Aim 

2.1 This policy contributes to ensuring and improving the health and safety of its employees by making 

all Council offices/occupied buildings and vehicles smoke-free, and by minimising the risk to 

employees who work in other people’s homes / accommodation. 

 

3. Legal References 

3.1 The Workplace Smoke-free Policy complies with the following legal regulations: 

  

(i) the Smoke-free (Premises and Enforcement) Regulations 2006; 

 (ii) the Smoke-free (Exemptions and Vehicles) Regulations 2007. 

 

4. Scope 

4.1 The Workplace Smoke-free Policy applies to any person entering Hyndburn Borough Council 

premises for any reason.  This includes officers, elected members, visitors and contractors working 

in council offices/occupied buildings and vehicles, plant and equipment. 

 

4.2 This policy applies to anything that can be smoked (or “vaped”), including cigarettes, electronic 

cigarettes, cigars, herbal cigarettes, pipes (including water pipes such as shisha and hookah pipes) 

and substances which are classed as illegal, e.g. marijuana.   

 

4.3 Drugs are also covered in the Council’s Drugs and Alcohol Policy. 

 

4.4 The Regulations state that the Workplace Smoke-free Policy must apply to the following: 

 Enclosed or substantially enclosed buildings; and 

 Council vehicles, plant and equipment. 

 

4.5 In addition, smoking is prohibited at the following sites: 

 close to Council building entrances, unless in a designated smoking area; 

 Council service yards (other than at designated areas at Willows Lane Depot and CVMU); 

 Council car parks - inclusive inside vehicles on Council car parks; 

 Staff-owned cars when travelling with another employee. 

 

6. Employees who smoke 

6.1 Whilst the Council is committed to discouraging staff from smoking, the following rules should be 

adhered to for employees who choose to smoke: 

 Smoking is not permitted in any of t
[...]
s 

REPORT AUTHOR: Kirsten Burnett 

TITLE OF REPORT: Draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present a draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy (Appendix 1).  

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Management Review Committee considers and agrees the proposed draft Policy. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 The Council introduced its current Drug and Alcohol Policy in April 2014.  This 

introduced testing for “just cause” when there was some evidence that an employee 
may be “under the influence”. 

 
3.2 The testing involves a Home Office approved breathalyser for alcohol, with cut-off 

points at 35 micrograms per 100ml of breath (equivalent to the England, Wales and NI 
drink-drive limit) for most staff, and a lower limit of 20 micrograms for safety-critical 
staff.  A sweat / saliva drugwipe is used for screening drugs.  This is the test used by 
the Police.  In the event of a positive screening, we use an external laboratory service 
who collect and test a urine sample. 

 
3.3 The current policy was implemented with the agreement of our recognised Trade 

Unions and followed briefings to all staff which included the support available both 
inside and outside the Council. 

 
3.4 We have used the tests on a number of occasions and there have been a number of 

positive tests, or tests which fall below the workplace cut-offs but which have led to 
staff disclosing they have a dependency.  Where possible we have supported staff but 
there have also been a small number of dismissals due to gross misconduct.  We have 
also asked potential agency staff to be tested before we accept them for work, which 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6.



 

 

has led to several either withdrawing or screening positive for drugs.  These cases, 
coupled with local intelligence from Inspire, have raised our awareness of how much of 
a problem alcohol and drugs are.  In particular, it appears that the use of cannabis and 
cocaine is widespread, inexpensive, and considered “normal”. 

 
3.5 As employers, we do not wish to make any moral judgment about heavy drinking or 

illegal drug use.  Our concern is with how such use may potentially affect the 
workplace.  We have a responsibility: 

 

 to ensure that staff are fit to attend work, especially when undertaking safety critical 
roles; 

 to protect staff and members of the public; and 

 under the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974, the Council has a duty to ensure a safe 
place of work and safe systems of work for its staff and has duties to assess the risks 
to their health and safety under the Management of Health and Safety at Work 
Regulations 1999 (SI 1999/3242). 

 
3.6 It is for these reasons that we propose clarifying aspects of our Policy and also 

extending the testing arrangements to include random testing for safety critical roles.  
There are legal implications, including the right to privacy, and these are considered in 
the accompanying Privacy Impact Assessment (Appendix 2). 

 
3.7 The proposed draft includes the following key changes and areas of added clarity: 
 
a) Attending work under the influence of drugs and/or alcohol will be considered to be a 

disciplinary offence and potentially gross misconduct.  A positive test for drug and 
alcohol will be the main determinant of whether someone is under the influence. 

 
b) Criteria to define safety critical posts (S3.2) 
 
c) Employees must not report for work with drugs in their system and must remain drug-

free during working hours, meaning that there should be no measurable trace of illegal 
drugs to UK workplace guideline levels.  (S7.2) 

 
d) If, prior to any positive test or clear evidence of attending work under the influence (and 

the timing is key), an employee reports that they have a problem, the Council’s focus 
will be on helping the employ
[...]
mbers will determine whether an individual is selected for testing. 

 There will be no set pattern to the time intervals between group random testing 
occasions. 

 This system will be reviewed after a year of operation and at agreed intervals 
thereafter and the Trade Unions will be invited to submit feedback. 

 
f) Testing will form part of the pre-employment checks for potential employees being 

recruited to all safety critical roles and it is likely that further testing will take place 
during the probationary period.  (S10.3 (v)) 

 
g) Employees who unreasonably refuse to take tests will be subject to disciplinary action.  

For safety critical roles, a refusal will be treated as a positive result.  For other roles, it 
may be inferred that the employee believed that the test, if carried out, would give a 
positive result.  (S10.5) 

 
h) Company vehicles may be searched for alcohol and / or drugs.  Desk and lockers may 

also be searched, if there is reasonable cause for doing so and the employee or their 
representative will be invited to witness desk or locker searches.  These are the 
property of the Council and employees have no absolute right to privacy regarding 
these areas.  (S10.6) 
 

i) The current policy states that if the initial breath test registers alcohol below the cut-off 
level, the testing process will be complete.  This would not take account of anyone who 
had drunk alcohol just before the test, when their level was still rising.  Following 
advice from DTec, who supply and service our test equipment and lab services, we 
propose in future that any alcohol test showing above zero will be followed up after 20 
minutes by a second confirmation test.  (Appendix 1, S2.) 

 
3.8 All staff have been invited to comment on the draft policy and there has been extensive 

consultation with the recognised Trade Unions.  Only Unison had comments and these 

Page 31



 

 

led to a number of (relatively minor) changes.  Unison, supported by advice from their 
Regional Officer, has confirmed that it is not prepared to agree to the changes.  Unison 
request that Management Review Committee considers the following points before 
reaching a decision on whether to implement the revised draft: 

 

Unison comments 
 
Unison do not agree the changes to the drug and alcohol policy. 
 
Whilst we do agree there needs to be a policy in place we fell the new policy is 
excessively harsh and impinges on people’s private lives. 
 
Point 7.2.  It states “Employees must not report for work with drugs in their system 
and must remain drug-free during working hours, meaning that there should be no 
measurable trace of illegal drugs”.  We think the wording should remain as it is in 
Section 5 of the current policy “Employees must not report for work in an unfit state 
due to the consumption of drugs and must remain in a fit state during working hours”.  
This places the focus on impairment rather than on traces of drugs.  
 
We also still think that Point 9.3 is excessively harsh and it should not matter if an 
employee seeks help after a breach because the Council retains a duty of care to the 
employee.  Furthermore, any addiction could be due to a disability. 
 
In Appendix 1 – Drug and Alcohol Testing Process under 2.  Alcohol Testing, why has 
it been changed so any level of alcohol prompts a second test?  It should be the 
defined level as previously stated (i.e. 35 / 20 micrograms per 100ml of breath). 
 
We would also do not agree random testing is appropriate and would prefer the ‘with 
just cause’ to stay. 

 
3.9 Implementation of the revised Policy would follow a programme of staff briefings to 

ensure that they understand the changes and are given every opportunity to access 
support if applicable. 

 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 We could retain the existing arrangements but we believe changes are required as 

detailed within this report and the Privacy Impact Assessmen
[...]
 Kirsten Burnett, Head of HR 
9 March 2018 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Last Meeting
	3. Draft Communications Policy
	Draft Communications Policy  -  Appendix

	4. Proposed Amendment to the Pensions Discretion Policy Statement
	5. Draft Workplace Smoke-Free Policy
	Draft Workplace Smoke-Free Policy  -  Appendix

	6. Draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy
	Draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy  -  Appendix 1
	Draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy  -  Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

MANAGEMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20th March, 2018

Present: Councillor Miles Parkinson (in the Chair), Councillors Paul Cox and

Tony Dobson

373

374

375

376

377

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.
Minutes of Last Meeting

The Minutes of the meeting of the Management Review Committee held on 28" November
2017 were submitted for approval as a correct record.

Recommended - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct
record.

Draft Communications Policy

The Head of Human Resources submitted a report and presented a draft Communications
Policy, as appended to the report and drew attention to the proposed main changes set out
in Paragraph 3.2 of the report. Consultation had taken place and the Trade Unions were in
agreement with the proposed changes. The current Policy had been due for review, having
last been updated in February 2014. The review had been carried out by the Head of
Human Resources, the Head of Audit and Investigations and the Principal ICT Officer. The
cases dealt with under the current Policy and the need to keep it up to date with ICT
security measures had been borne in mind as part of the review. Reference was made to
the Social Media Guidelines set out at Appendix 1 to the draft Policy.

Resolved - That the proposed Communications Policy be agreed.
Proposed Amendment to the Pensions Discretion Policy Statement

The Head of Human Resources submitted a report relating to a proposed amendment to
the Council’s Pensions Discretion Policy Statement. The proposed amendment, as set out
in Paragraph 3.6 of the report, was the addition of the sentence “This will not include any
employer’s pension contributions” at the end of the Section headed Redundancy and
Compensation Payments.

The Head of Human Resources referred to a recent case heard by the Employment
Appeals Tribunal (University of Sunderland v Drossou). The Tribunal held that when
assessing the amount of a week’s pay under section 221(2) of the Employment Rights Act
1996 for unfair dismissal compensation, a week’s pay was the amount of remuneration
payable under the contract of employment and could therefore include not only wages /
salary, but also the employer contribution made in respect of the employee’s membership

198



378

379

of a pension scheme. Until the Drossou case the notion of a week’s pay was restricted to
wages / salary and most of the authorities who applied that discretion simply chose actual
week’s pay. Following the Drossou judgement, the Local Government Association had
advised authorities to revisit their discretionary policies in order to assess whether it had
any impact. If authorities wished to make additional payments by including pension
contributions, the Association recommended amending the wording and stating more
explicitty how any payment would be limited by, for example expressly stating which
elements of pay would be included and / or stipulating that payments by way of pension
contributions would not be included.

Resolved - That the proposed amendment be accepted and added
to the published Policy Statement.

Draft Workplace Smoke-Free Policy

The Head of Human Resources submitted a report and presented a draft Workplace
Smoke-Free Policy, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. The Policy had been
amended to better reflect the use of electronic cigarettes and to remove out of date
information about the locations of stop-smoking clinics etc, as the health provision had
changed. The Council was committed to promoting health and preventing disease for all its
employees and the Policy contributed to ensuring and improving the health and safety of
those employees by making all Council Offices / Occupied Buildings and Vehicles smoke-
free and by minimising the risk to employees who worked in other people’s homes /
accommodation. Trade Unions and Staff had been consulted and the Trade Unions had no
objections to the proposed Palicy.

Resolved - That the proposed Workplace Smoke-Free Policy be
agreed.

Draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy

The Head of Human Resources submitted a report and presented a draft Drugs and
Alcohol Policy, as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. The current Policy had been
introduced in April 2014 with the agreement of the recognised trade unions and following
briefings to all staff. The Policy had introduced testing for “just cause” when there was
some evidence that an employee might be “under the influence”. The testing arrangements
for both alcohol and drug screening were explained to the Committee.

The Head of Human Resources referred to the responsibilities of the Council, as employer,
which were set out in Paragraph 3.5 of the report and it was for those reasons that the
Council proposed clarification of Policy aspects and extension of the testing arrangements
to include random testing for safety critical roles. Legal implications, including the right to
privacy had been considered and were set out in the Privacy Impact Assessment attached
to the report as Appendix 2. The proposed key changes and areas of added clarity which
included the key principles to be followed with random testing were set out in Paragraph 3.7
of the report.

The Head of Human Resources reported that all staff had been invited to comment on the
draft Policy and there had been extensive consultation with the recognised Trade Unions.
Only Unison had commented and their comments had led to a number of relatively minor
changes to the draft. However, Unison, supported by advice from their Regional Officer,
had confirmed that it was not prepared to agree to the changes and had requested that the
Committee consider a number of points before reaching a decision on whether the revised
draft Policy should be implemented. The points raised were set out in Paragraph 3.8 of the
report and the Hyndburn Unison Branch Secretary and Branch Treasurer were in

199



attendance to answer any queries the Committee might have. Issues were raised in
relation to the definition of “safety critical roles”, impingement on people’s private lives,
focus on impairment as opposed to traces of drugs, disability medication, defined level of
alcohol and progression to second testing, exclusion of sections of the Council’'s workforce
from random testing, job evaluation and salary levels, policies implemented by other public
sector organisations and the legality of the proposed draft Policy in its entirety. The Head
of Human Resources indicated that the list of employees defined as safety critical posts
could be looked at again in relation to job evaluation results.

Resolved - That a decision on the approval and implementation of
the proposed draft Drugs and Alcohol Policy be
deferred pending the receipt of information relating to
similar Policies adopted by other public sector
organisations such as the Police and Fire Service and to
the receipt of Unison’s view on the fairness and legality
of the draft Policy in its entirety, including the
possibility of all Council staff being subject to random
testing.

Chair of the meeting
At which the minutes were confirmed

200



